Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 31 July 2014
(OR. en)
12341/14
ADD 1
TRANS 381
COVER NOTE
From: European Commission
date of receipt: 30 July 2014
To: General Secretariat of the Council
No. Cion doc.: D033702/02 Annex 1
Subject: ANNEX to the Commission Regulation on the technical specification for
interoperability relating to the subsystem ‘rolling stock - noise’ amending
Decision 2008/232/EC and repealing Decision 2011/229/EU
Delegations will find attached document D033702/02 Annex 1.
Encl.: D033702/02 Annex 1
12341/14 ADD 1  GL/cf
 DG E 2 A  EN
035044/EU XXV. GP
Eingelangt am 31/07/14
D033702/02
EUROPEAN
COMMISSION

chapter 2 of Regulation (EU) XXX/2014 and shall be referred to in this TSI as
multiple units, EMU (electrified) or DMU (diesel).
b) Thermal or electric traction units. This category is further defined in chapter 2 of
Regulation (EU) XXX/2014 and shall  be referred to in this TSI as locomotives.
Power units that form part of a “self-propelling thermal or electric train” and
railcars are not included in this category and belong to the category under point
a).
c) Passenger carriages and other related cars. This category is further defined in
chapter 2 of Regulation (EU) XXX/2014 and shall  be referred to in this TSI as
coaches.
d) Freight wagons, including vehicles designed to carry lorries. This category is
further defined in chapter 2 of Regulation (EU) 321/2013 and shall  be referred to
in this TSI as wagons.
2
e) Mobile railway infrastructure construction and maintenance equipment. This

4.6. Professional qualifications
Not applicable.
4.7. Health and safety conditions
See Article 6 of this Regulation.
4.8. European register of authorised types of vehicles
The data of the rolling stock that must be recorded in the “European register of
authorised types of vehicles (ERATV)” are set out in Decision 2011/665/EU.
5. INTEROPERABILITY CONSTITUENTS
There is no interoperability constituent specified in this TSI.
7
6. CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT AND EC VERIFICATION
6.1. Interoperability constituents
Not applicable.
6.2. Subsystem rolling stock regarding noise emitted by rolling stock

be assessed against the requirements defined in section 4.2. If necessary, additional
requirements concerning the assessment are given in the following points.
6.2.2.1. Stationary noise
The demonstration of conformity with the limit values on stationary noise as set out in
point 4.2.1 shall be carried out in accordance with sections  5.1, 5.2, 5.3, 5.4, 5.5 (without
clause 5.5.2), 5.7 and clause 5.8.1 of EN ISO 3095:2013.
For the assessment of the main air compressor noise at the nearest measuring position i,
the Li
pAeq,T indicator shall be used with T representative of one operating cycle as defined
in section 5.7 of EN ISO 3095:2013. Only the train systems that are required for the air
compressor to run under normal operating conditions shall be used for this. The train
systems which are not needed for the operation of the compressor may be switched off to
prevent contribution to the noise measurement. The demonstration of conformity with the
8
limit values shall be carried out under the conditions solely necessary for operation of the
main air compressor at the lowest rpm.
For the assessment of the impulsive noise sources at the nearest measuring position i, the
Li

permitted range of table 7 it is deemed without further verification that the unit complies
with the limit values on pass-by noise as set out in point 4.2.3.
Table 7: Permitted variation of wagons for the exemption from verification
Parameter permitted variation (compared to the reference unit)
Max. unit Speed Any speed up to 160 km/h
Type of wheel Only if equally or less noisy (acoustic characterisation i. a. w.  Annex E of
EN 13979-1:2011)
Tare weight Only within the range of +20% / - 5%
Brake block  Only if variation does not result in higher noise emission.
7. IMPLEMENTATION
7.1. Application of this TSI to new subsystems
See Article 8 of this Regulation.
12
7.2. Application of this TSI to renewed and upgraded subsystems
If a Member State considers that in accordance with Article 20(1) of Directive
2008/57/EC a new authorisation for placing in service is necessary, the applicant shall

7.3.2. List of specific cases
7.3.2.1. General specific case
Specific case Estonia, Finland, Latvia and Lithuania
(“P”) For units from third countries with 1520mm wheel set gauge the application of
national technical rules instead of the requirements in this TSI is permitted.
7.3.2.2. Limits for stationary noise (point 4.2.1)
a) Specific case Finland
(“T”) For coaches and wagons equipped with a diesel generator for electrical power
supply higher than 100 kW and intended to operate solely on the railway network of
Finland the limit value for stationary noise LpAeq,T [unit] in table 2 may be raised up to
72 dB.
13
Decision 2011/229/EU may continue to be applied for freight wagons to be used only on
the territory of Finland and until the relevant technical solution in relation to Nordic
winter conditions is found, but in any case not later than until 31/12/2017. This shall not
prevent freight wagons from other Member States to operate on the Finnish network.